
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Democratic Services 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  

 
 

7 January 2025 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CLIMATE BIODIVERSITY CABINET PANEL to be held on Wednesday 15 January 2025 
at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 
2024.  
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

6.   CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change)  
 

7.   HCCSP PRESENTATION (Pages 11 - 20) 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


 
 To receive a presentation on the HCCSP annual event and Lara Workshop 

 

8.   CLIMATE AND NATURE BILL (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Resident Services and Climate Change)  
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
item 11 (if any) on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
or exempt information as defined in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 
(consultations or negotiations relating to labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the said Act (as amended). In resolving to exclude the public in respect of 
the exempt information, it is considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
PART 2 

 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors R.Lass 

L.Crofton 
H.Goldwater (Chair) 
R.Grewal 
 

G.Moore 
S.Thusu 
J.Weston (Vice-Chairman) 
 

    
 
 Senior Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

- 1 - 

 
Part I 
Item No. 
Main author: Kelly Murphy 
Executive Member: Cllr Max Holloway 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CLIMATE BIODIVERSITY CABINET PANEL – 15 JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT SERVICES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE)  
 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL – CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 
REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report outlines progress being made regarding WHC’s corporate priority on 
‘Action on Climate’.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members note the progress of specific projects/actions within the Climate Action 
Plan, which is the main tool used to monitor our pathway to net zero as an 
organisation (2030) and as a borough (2050) and note the wider co-benefits of 
such actions. 

3.0      Explanation  

3.1 It is important to monitor progress as we transition to net zero. Key updates 
against the Councils’ action plan are provided in the Climate Change update 
report as shown in appendix A. 

Implications 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

5. Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 There will be no immediate financial implications associated with providing this 
climate update report. 

6. Risk Management Implications  

6.1 There are no immediate risk management implications associated with providing 
this climate update report.  

7. Communication implications 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

- 2 - 

7.1 There are no communication implications associated with providing this climate 
update report. 

 
8. Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

8.1 There are likely to be no security and terrorism implications associated with 
providing this climate update report. 

 

9. Procurement Implication(s) 

9.1 There are likely to be no procurement implications associated with providing this 
climate update report. 

 

10 Climate Change Implication(s) 

10.1 As per above in section 3. 

11. Human Resources Implication(s) 

11.1 There are likely to be no HR implications associated with providing this climate 
update report. 

12. Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

12.1  There are likely to be no health and wellbeing implications associated with 
providing this climate update report. 

13. Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 Outlining progress in relation to projects/action from the climate action plan 
relates to the corporate priorities in the following ways; 

 Action on climate change  
o Renew our commitments to be a net zero Council by 2030 (and as a borough by 

2050) 
o Step up climate change adaptation and mitigation measures 
o Lead by Example and encourage others to make positive change 
o Increase and promote biodiversity 

 
Projects being delivered are in support of our net zero targets and address 
climate mitigation and/or adaptation.  

14. Equalities and Diversity 

14.1 There are likely to be no equalities and diversity implications associated with 
providing this climate update report. 

Name of author: Kelly Murphy   
Title: Climate Change Officer  
                                            
Date:  13.12.24 
 

Page 4



 

Appendix A - Climate Change Update 
Report  

15
th

 January 2025 

 

 

Photo credit – Robin Kersey  

 

 

Prepared by the Climate Change Officer 

 

Email: climatechange@welhat.gov.uk 

Page 5



 

1. Introduction  

In line with our Transition to Net Zero Strategy, it is important to monitor 
progress being within the specific impact areas. 

The Climate Action Plan has approximately 100 actions designed to help 
deliver the aims of the TTNZS. 

Key updates are provided for a number of actions within the CAP.   

 

2. Progress  

2.1 Actions 95 and 96 – regarding carbon literacy training 

 During the last meeting in November, funding was approved to create a 
bespoke climate awareness training for staff, members and residents. Having 
tailored it to our council and our own climate aspirations, we tested it with 
members and staff and some residents (thank you to all the guinea pigs), and 
we are now ready to launch it at the end of this month.  

 Please keep your eyes peeled for the link which will be located on the 
WelwynHatfield Climate Hub, on the One WelwynHatfield website.  

 The training will be promoted internally via the CORE newsletter and promote 
to residents via social media posts and a press release.  

 We are always happy to hear feedback, because of course, we are all on this 
journey together, so we are encouraging people to please email 
climatechange@welhat.gov.uk if they have any comments on the training.  

 
2.2 Action 4 – Relating to funding that isn’t directly aimed at local 
authorities  

 

 We were successful in a Museum Development South East Green Grant.  
 

 We were awarded £4,964 to replace all the lighting at the Roman Bathhouse 
with LED’s.  
 

 This will take place in early 2025 whilst the Museum is closed for the winter.  
 

 As LED lights are more efficient than old fluorescent lighting, we should see a 
reduction in emissions from this building, which will help us on our pathway to 
net zero.  
 

Page 6



 We are very grateful to MDSE, as the funding has enabled us to upgrade the 
lighting in both our Museums. (With Mill Green lighting being upgraded last 
year), which we would otherwise have not been able to do. 
 

2.3 Action 5 – regarding seeking and promoting schemes around the 
borough 
 

 We received statistics from the Solar Together Second Cohort. Our borough 
installed £187,270 of solar panels and batteries, which equates to 19,841 kg 
of carbon savings per year moving forward.  
 

 
 

 

 The combination of the first and second cohort, since 2022 has seen 68 
households and businesses in our borough have 802 panels installed with an 
estimated carbon saving of 57,193kg.  
 

 Across the whole of Hertfordshire, there has been 1,665 installations, 
resulting in 6.2MW energy generation and over £17 million in private 
investment in renewables. This will contribute to over 29,900 tonnes of carbon 
reduction in the County over the guaranteed lifetime of the systems installed.  

 

 The third cohort will be launching this month, with letters being sent to all 
households in the borough. Registration of interest will be open from 27th 
January until 4th April (with a possible extension until 9th May), installations will 
take place in November 2025. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



2.4 Action 20 - regarding the WENTA programme  

 This programme, which was approved at the end of 2023, has had 
approximately 52 sign ups out of the possible 100   

 To help promote this scheme, we attended the most recent Meet Your 
Business Neighbour – Growing Together Event on Thursday 5th December at 
the Dutch Marketplace in Hatfield.  

 We had a presentation from the Head of Net Zero and Advice Team at 

WENTA to explain the programme and the help being offered to SME’s in 

Welwyn Hatfield.  

 

 The second presenter from Beehive Green, a local busin
[...]


• Reviewed strengths, weaknesses, 
oppor tunities, and threats.

• Confirmed earlier f indings and identif ied:
• New Weaknesses
• Emerging Oppor tunities

P
age 18



Next Steps
The next LARA workshop is scheduled for January. 

Ongoing work planned for refining the program visions and building stronger frameworks for 
collaboration.

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

- 1 - 

 
Part I 
Item No. 
Main author: Kelly Murphy 
Executive Member: Cllr Max Holloway 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CLIMATE BIODIVERSITY CABINET PANEL – 15 JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (RESIDENT SERVICES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE)  
 

 

WEWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL – COUNCIL SUPPORT OF THE CLIMATE 
AND NATURE (CAN) BILL  

 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the proposal of supporting the Climate and Nature Bill 2024.   

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council supports the Climate and Nature Bill.  

3.0      Explanation  

3.1 Five out of ten local authorities within Hertfordshire have already signed up.  

3.2  Approximately 374 district/borough/parish councils have already signed up 
across the UK. 

3.2 The Climate and Nature (CAN) Bill is a legally-binding mission statement which 
will ensure policy and action on the climate and nature crisis is science-led and 
people-oriented. 

 
3.3  The UK led the world with the Climate Change Act of 2008, and did so again with 

its commitment to Net Zero by 2050. In both cases, other countries followed the 
UK’s lead. The CAN Bill would set a gold standard for other developed nations. 
By passing it, UK politicians would help inspire positive action across the world. 
 

3.4 Regarding emissions; the UK’s current targets are far from sufficient for 1.5°C—a 
target that is now more urgent than ever, as the door is closing on the chance of 
keeping temperatures close to the Paris Agreement pledge. The Governm

Minutes of the meeting


-1- 
 
Climate Biodiversity Cabinet Panel 
15 January 2025 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CLIMATE BIODIVERSITY CABINET PANEL held on 
Wednesday 15 January 2025 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 

 
PRESENT: Councillors H.Goldwater (Chair) 

J.Weston (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  R.Lass, G.Moore and M.Holloway 
 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

K.Murphy, Climate Change Officer 
R.Misir, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
O.Waring, Environment, Landscape and Climate Change Service 
Manager 
E.Walker, Assistant Director (Public Realm) 
M. Kodikara, Graduate Trainee 
 

 

 
30. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Grewal for whom 
Councillor Holloway attended as a substitute. Apologies for absence were also 
received from Councillor Thusu and Councillor Crofton.  
 

31. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

32. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
9 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
There were no public questions or petitions. 
 

35. CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Climate Change officer took the Panel through the detail of the report. 



-2- 
 
Climate Biodiversity Cabinet Panel 
15 January 2025 
 

 
 

 
A member asked whether Solar Together data could be mapped across the 
borough. Officers advised Dacorum was leading on this and would contact them 
to see if this was possible.  
Post-meeting note - officers provided this information to members after the 
meeting: 
https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/edit?mid=11A6dK9K5dvvVoT_BGSJB
h0hghsC77eg&usp=sharing. 
 
Members were impressed with the work taking place, noting the work taking 
place on the WENTA programme and how officers had taken a proactive 
approach to increasing the uptake.   
 
A member asked for more information about the schools project. Officers 
advised it had been launched this week; schools had been contacted, two had 
already signed up and the project would run again if take-up was successful. The 
Eventbrite invitation would be shared with members so they could spread the 
word.  
Post-meeting note - officers provided this information to members after the 
meeting:  
Sign up now to reserve your free place: 
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/sustainability-planning-virtual-workshop-
with-lets-go-zero-part-1-tickets-1140641211569 
 
 
The Chair suggested the ‘Your Tree, Our Future’ initiative would be a positive 
news story. Officers advised there had been some communications around this 
and would look into whether further communications would be helpful.  
 
RESOLVED 
The Panel noted the progress of specific projects/ actions within the Climate 
Action Plan, which is the main tool used to monitor our pathway to net zero as an 
organisation (2030) and as a borough (2050) and note the wider co-benefits of 
such actions. 
 

36. HCCSP PRESENTATION 
 
The Graduate Trainee took the meeting through the presentation attached to the 
agenda pack.  
 
Members commended the presentation and a member noted the positive 
snapshot of HCCSP’s work.  
 
The Panel noted the presentation. 
 

37. CLIMATE AND NATURE BILL 
 
The Climate Change officer provided an overview of the Climate and Nature Bill 
(formerly known as the Climate and Ecology Bill), a Private Member’s Bill, and 

https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/edit?mid=11A6dK9K5dvvVoT_BGSJBh0hghsC77eg&usp=sharing
https://www.google.com/maps/d/u/0/edit?mid=11A6dK9K5dvvVoT_BGSJBh0hghsC77eg&usp=sharing
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/sustainability-planning-virtual-workshop-with-lets-go-zero-part-1-tickets-1140641211569
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/e/sustainability-planning-virtual-workshop-with-lets-go-zero-part-1-tickets-1140641211569


-3- 
 
Climate Biodiversity Cabinet Panel 
15 January 2025 
 

 
 

advised  that the second reading was due to take place on 24 January 2025; 
approximately 374 county, district, borough and parish councils had already 
signed up in support of the Bill, including five of the ten local authorities in 
Hertfordshire.    
 
Members commented as follows: 

 Members welcomed the opportunity for the Council to show its support for 
the Bill. A member encouraged those present to ask the local MP to 
support it and the Chair suggested a question could be asked at Full 
Council.  

 A member supported the approach taken and asked whether any of the 
Council’s work did not align with the Bill and subsequent strategy. Officers 
were unable to fully answer this (they do not know what the details of the 
strategy will entail) but felt the Council was already on the right path and 
welcomed forthcoming guidance from central government that would have 
greater ambition and a sense of urgency.  

 
RESOLVED 
The Panel agreed to support the Climate and Nature Bill.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 

 


